
No. 02-1624

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, *Petitioners*,
v.
MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COMMON GOOD
FOUNDATION, YOUR CATHOLIC VOICE FOUNDATION,
AND THE NATIONAL CLERGY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KEITH A. FOURNIER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JOHN G. STEPANOVICH
STEPHEN D. LENTZ

COMMON GOOD LEGAL
DEFENSE FUND,
448 VIKING DRIVE
SUITE 360
VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23452
(757) 498-7035

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

December 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DANGER OF UNBOUNDED GOVERNMENTAL POWER NECESSITATES THE PROTECTION OF ENDOWED UNALIENABLE HUMAN RIGHTS AS A LIMIT ON POTENTIAL GOVERNMENTAL COERCION OVER THE INDIVIDUALS.....	6
A. THROUGH THE PROGRESSION OF HISTORY, AND ACROSS CULTURAL BOUNDARIES, SOCIETIES CAME TO REALIZE THEIR OWN UNIQUE CONCEPT OF THEISM, AND ESTABLISHED THEIR COOPERATIVE RELATIONSHIP WITH A HIGHER BEING	7
B. THE UNITED STATES STANDS UNIQUE IN HISTORY BY EMPHASIZING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN AN INDIVIDUAL PERSON AND A CREATOR IN ORDER TO	

PROMOTE A SYSTEM OF
UNALIENABLE RIGHTS 8

**II. THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD AND
CONTEMPORANEOUS HISTORY
EXHIBITS THE PLEDGE’S CLAUSE
“UNDER GOD” AS A
RESTATEMENT OF AN ESSENTIAL
MONOTHEISM THAT GROUNDS
AND GUARANTEES OUR
UNALIENABLE RIGHTS 9**

**III. IN DECIDING THIS CASE, THE
COURT SHOULD DISTINGUISH
BETWEEN *TOLERANCE* OF
ALTERNATE VIEWPOINTS AND
INCONGRUITY WITH OUR
NATION’S FOUNDATIONAL
PRECEPTS 12**

A. THE RESPONDENT’S
CHALLENGE TO THE
NATIONAL RECOGNITION OF
A CREATOR OR HIGHER
POWER THREATENS THE
VERY FREEDOM OF
CONSCIENCE THAT ENABLES
HIM TO DISAGREE..... 12

B. THERE IS NO COERCION,
PSYCHOLOGICAL OR
OTHERWISE, PRESENT IN THE
VOLUNTARY RECITAL OF
THE FULL PLEDGE OF
ALLEGIANCE..... 13

IV.	THE TEXT OF THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE REQUIRES NO CONTRADICTION OF INDIVIDUAL RELIGIOUS BELIEFS, NOR DOES IT UNDERMINE THE TRADITION OF SOCIAL TOLERANCE FOR ALTERNATE VIEWPOINTS	15
V.	THE PHRASE “UNDER GOD” IS NOT ENTANGLING, BUT RATHER ACKNOWLEDGES THE FOUNDATION OF OUR BASIC HUMAN RIGHTS.....	16
VI.	THE CLAUSE “UNDER GOD” IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION THAT INFRINGES ON THE FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE FOR ATHEISTS.....	18
A.	THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY HELD THAT OFFICIAL ENCOURAGEMENT OF VOLUNTARY PUBLIC RECOGNITION OF A DEITY, UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION, DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GOVERNMENTAL ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION	18
B.	GOVERNMENT’S RELATIONSHIP WITH RELIGION RIGHTLY UNDERSTOOD THROUGH THE	

	LIVES OF INDIVIDUALS AND FAMILIES FOLLOWS A STANDARD OF ACCOMMODATION, NOT HOSTILITY	19
C.	THIS CASE DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR A CLEAR TEST AND STANDARD FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT'S ESTABLISHMENT, FREE EXERCISE, AND FREE SPEECH CLAUSES	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	12, 22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 21
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8, 13, 16
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672, 677-78, (1971)	21
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8, 20
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9, 12, 15
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	17, 20, 21
Congressional Records	Page
100 CONG. REC. 7757 <i>et seq.</i> (1954) (Pledge of Allegiance Debate).....	10, 11
Other Sources	Page
THE FEDERALIST.....	6, 7, 8, 13

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i>	8
Keith A. Fournier, <i>In the Wake of Weisman: The Lemon Test is Still a Lemon, But the Psycho-Coercion Test is More Bitter Still</i> , 2 REGENT U. L. REV. 1 (1992).....	21, 22
ROBERT P. GEORGE, IN DEFENSE OF NATURAL LAW (1999).....	22
STEVEN J. ROSENSTONE ET AL., THIRD PARTIES IN AMERICA (1996).....	13
